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SODURAVIT

EN

1 About this document

All documents related to this product and further
information are available online:

> Access the online documents at qr.duravit.com or
www.duravit.com.

2 Safety
2.1  Purpose of the document

The instructions are part of the Duravit product. Failure
to follow the instructions may result in personal injury,
product damage and/or property damage.

> Read and follow the instructions.

> Keep this document and pass it on to subsequent
users.

We reserve the right to make technical improvements
and visual changes to the products illustrated.

2.2 Target readership and qualifications

All work associated with the installation may only be
undertaken by plumbers.

- Plumbers are persons with the appropriate technical
training, knowledge and experience so that they can
recognise and avoid dangers and risks that may arise
during the installation in the sanitary area.

- Plumbers are qualified to select and use suitable
protective equipment.

- Plumbers are familiar with and observe the
installation regulations of local utility companies and
country-specific standards.

The electrical installation may only be carried out by an
electrician.

- Electricians are persons with the appropriate tech-
nical training, knowledge and experience so that they
can recognise and avoid dangers and risks that may
be caused by the electricity.

- Electricians are qualified to select and use suitable
protective equipment.

- Electricians are familiar with and observe the
installation requlations of local utility companies and
country-specific standards.
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2.3  Electrical safety
2.3.1 Risk of fatal injury caused by electric shock

Contact with electricity can lead to a fatal electric shock.

2.3.2 General precautions

> Connect the product only to the specified power
supply.

> The product must be earthed. Do NOT operate the
product without proper grounding.

> Disconnect electrical components from the power
supply before the installation.

> Prevent the power supply from being switched on
accidentally.

> Check that all components are de-energised.
> NEVER touch the power supply cable with wet hands.

> If the power supply cable on this product is damaged,
it must be replaced by the manufacturer, the
customer service agent or similarly qualified persons
in order to avoid a hazard.

> Do NOT remove individual components.

2.3.3 Laying a supply line

Lay a permanent power supply line which must be on a
separate circuit.

> Observe the position of the electrical connection.

> Leave at least 500 mm (19%") of supply line exposed.

> Ensure that the protective earthing conductor is
10 mm (%") longer than the L and N conductors.

> Check the rating label for the rated power and choose
the supply line cross section according to local stand-
ards and requlations: 1 - 2.5 mm? (17 - 14 AWG).

2.3.4 Installing a circuit breaker

Means for disconnection must be incorporated in the
fixed wiring in accordance with the wiring rules and
having a contact separation in all poles that provide full
disconnection under overvoltage category Il conditions.

2.3.5 Install residual current device (RCD)

The product itself does not have electrical leakage
protection function. The product must be supplied
through a residual current device (RCD) not exceeding
max. 30 mA.
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2.4 Hygiene

2.4.1 Damage to health caused by dirty, polluted or
long standing water

Operating the shower functions with dirty, polluted or
long standing water can cause damage to health.

> Supply the product with cold drinking water from the
main water system.

> Do NOT connect any waste water, grey water,
industrial water, sea water or other untreated or
semi-treated water.

> Only use the water supply hoses provided with the
product. Do NOT reuse old hoses.

> If the product has NOT been used for two weeks or
more, activate the additional self-cleaning.

2.5 Avoid product damage

2.5.1 General precautions

> Only use the parts in the installation kit to avoid
malfunctions.

> Only use attachments recommended by Duravit.

2.5.2 Damage through freezing water

> Do NOT install and operate the product in rooms
where there is a danger of frost. The room temperat-
ure must not be less than 4 °C (39 °F).

2.5.3 Damage due to limescale build-up

Limescale can build-up in regions with hard water.
Limescale can impair the performance of the product.

> Check the water quality in the region. Duravit
recommends the installation of a water softener with
water hardness = 14 °dH (2.5 mmol/\).

3 Requirements at the installation location

The pre-installation is carried out properly.

> Access the pre-installation data sheet at
gr.duravit.com or www.duravit.com.

> Ensure that there is enough floor space to install the
toilet and that bathroom door will open and close
without obstruction.

> Ensure that the lid will open and close without
obstruction against window frames, shelves and other
bathroom furniture.

4 23.05.26 57339 70000610

4 Drawings and plans

4.1 Water and power connections

180mm (7%") g

., S
\?@ —
S ]

90 mm 90 mm
(312") (3% ")

> Ensure that the water connection and drain are
installed in the specified areas.

55 mm
(2% ")
PO
(3% ")
135 mm
(5% ")

)
S~

> Ensure that the electrical connection is installed in the
specified areas.

5 Technical data

Electrical connection ‘

Rated voltage 220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Rated voltage (Taiwan 110V, 60 Hz
models)

Rated power 1080 W
Circuit breaker =16 A
RCD ly = 30 mA
Protection degree IPX4

Protection class |

Cable specification Supply line cross section

1-2.5mm?

(17 - 14 AWG)
Water connection ‘
Cold water DN 15 (1/2")
Water pressure 0.07 - 0.75 MPa

(10 - 109 psi)

Max. 2.4 mmol/l
(240 ppm)

Water hardness

Mi
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6 Mounting instructions

Inspecting the product

> Inspect the product for damages.

B Preparing the water connection

The water connection can be prepared as follows:
- Via a permanent connection.

> Use an additional pre-installation set.

- Via ductwork in the cistern, often pre-assembled on
DuraSystem® carrier frames.

> Check if ductwork is pre-assembled.
> Use an additional connection set.

Installing a noise reduction gasket

> Take the thickness of the noise reduction gasket into
consideration during installation: z + 50 mm (2 ").

B} Connecting the water

NOTE
Malfunctions caused by defective hoses

> Only use the water supply hoses provided with the
product. Do NOT reuse old hoses.

Installing the connection set for toilet

> Observe the seperate manual.

Do not bend or kink hose

> Ensure that the hose is not bent or kinked.

Flushing the pipes

NOTE

Malfunctions caused by dirty pipes

> Open the main valve for the water supply.

> Open the stop valve.

> Flush the pipes according to the local standards and
collect the water.

> Close the stop valve for the water supply.

Checking for leaks
> Check for leaks.
Storing mounting accessories

> Store the accessories for installing the shower toilet
unit in a safe place.

> Observe the separate mounting instructions.

MI 70000610 57339 23.05.26 5
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1 Sobre este documento

Todos los documentos sobre este producto e informacion
adicional estan disponibles online:

> Acceder a los documentos online a través de
gr.duravit.com o www.duravit.com.

2 Sequridad
2.1  Objetivo del documento

Las instrucciones forman parte del producto Duravit. Si
NO se observan las instrucciones, se pueden producir
danos personales, dafios en el producto o materiales.

> Leer y sequir (as instrucciones.

> Conservar este documento y entregarlo a usuarios
posteriores.

Se reserva el derecho a efectuar mejoras técnicas y
modificaciones de aspecto en los productos representa-
dos.

2.2 Grupo objetivo y cualificacion

El montaje solo podra ser realizado por instaladores
sanitarios.

- Los instaladores sanitarios son personas con una
formacidn técnica adecuada, que poseen conocimien-
tos y experiencia, de modo que reconocen y pueden
evitar los peligros y los riesgos que pueden originarse
durante el montaje en el area sanitaria.

- Los instaladores sanitarios tienen la capacidad de
elegir y emplear los dispositivos de proteccion
adecuados.

- Los instaladores sanitarios conocen y tienen en cuenta
las normas de instalacidn de las empresas de
suministro locales y las normas especificas del pais.

La instalacion eléctrica solo podran realizarla
electricistas especializados.

- Los electricistas son personas con una formacion
técnica adecuada, que poseen conocimientos y
experiencia, de modo que reconocen y pueden evitar
los peligros y los riesgos que se pueden originar a
través de la electricidad.

- Los electricistas tienen la capacidad de elegiry
emplear los dispositivos de proteccion adecuados.

- Los electricistas conocen y tienen en cuenta las
normas de instalacion de las empresas de suministro
locales y las normas especificas del pais.

6 23.05.26 57339 70000610

2.3 Seguridad eléctrica

2.3.1 Peligro de muerte por descarga eléctrica

El contacto con la electricidad puede provocar descargas
eléctricas mortales.

2.3.2 Medidas de precaucion generales

> Conectar el producto solo con el cable eléctrico
previsto para ello.

> El producto debe estar conectado a tierra
correctamente. Utilizar el producto solamente si esta
correctamente conectado a tierra.

> Antes de iniciar la instalacion se deben desconectar
los componentes eléctricos de la red eléctrica.

> Asegurarse de que no se pueda conectar
accidentalmente el suministro de corriente.

> Comprobar que todos los componentes estén sin
tension.

> JAMAS se debe tocar el cable eléctrico con las manos
humedas.

> Sise ha dafnado el cable de conexidn eléctrico de este
producto, este tendra que ser cambiado por el
fabricante o el servicio de asistencia técnica del
mismo o por una persona cualificada similar, para
evitar cualquier peligro.

> NO se deben extraer componentes sueltos.

2.3.3 Instalar el cable

Instalar un cable fijo para la alimentacidn de |a corriente
eléctrica con un circuito propio.

> Observar la posicidn de la conexion eléctrica.

> Hacer que el cable eléctrico sobresalga un minimo de
500 mm (19%").

> Asegurarse de que el conductor protector sea
10 mm (%") mas largo que los conductores Ly N.

> Consultar la etiqueta de clasificacién para conocer la
potencia nominal y elegir la seccion transversal del
cable de acuerdo con la normativa y reglamento
locales: 1 - 2,5 mm? (17 - 14 AWG).

2.3.4 Instalar un diferencial

Los aparatos para la desconexion eléctrica deben
instalarse fijos en el cableado y deben cumplir todas las
normativas generales vigentes. Ademas, tienen que
tener una separacion de contactos en todos los polos que
corresponda a la categoria de sobretension Ill.
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2.3.5 Instalar un interruptor diferencial (RCD)

El producto no dispone de ningun interruptor diferencial
propio. Se debe alimentar a través de un interruptor
diferencial (RCD) con un maximo de 30 mA.

2.4 Higiene

2.4.1 Danos para la salud debido al agua sucia, con
impurezas o estancada durante mucho tiempo

Utilizar agua sucia, con impurezas o estancada durante

mucho tiempo para el lavado puede provocar dafos en la

salud.

> Suministrar al producto agua potable fria de la red
general.

> NO conectar aguas residuales, aguas grises, aguas
industriales, agua salada o aguas de otro tipo, ni
tampoco agua que no se haya tratado o que se haya
tratado parcialmente.

> Utilizar solamente los tubos flexibles de agua
suministrados, NO utilizar tubos flexibles usados.

> Si el producto NO se ha utilizado durante dos 0 mas
semanas, activar la autolimpieza adicional.

2.5 Evitar daios en el producto

2.5.1 Medidas de precaucion generales

> Para evitar un funcionamiento erroéneo, utilizar
solamente piezas del set de instalacidn.

> Utilizar solamente accesorios que estén recomenda-
dos por Duravit.

2.5.2 Daios por congelacion del agua

> NO montar ni utilizar el producto en estancias con
riesgo de heladas. La temperatura ambiente no debe
ser inferior a los 4 °C (39 °F).

2.5.3 Daios por calcificacion

En zonas con agua dura, es posible que se formen
sedimentos de cal. La cal puede afectar al rendimiento
del producto.

> Verificar la calidad del agua de su region. En el caso
de una dureza del agua de 2 14 °dH (2,5 mmol/\),
Duravit recomienda instalar un descalcificador.

3 Requisitos del lugar de montaje
La preinstalacion se ha llevado a cabo correctamente.

> Acceder a la hoja de datos de la preinstalacién a
través de gr.duravit.com o www.duravit.com.

> Asequrarse de que haya una superficie de instalacion
suficiente para el montaje del producto y que la puer-
ta del bano se pueda abrir y cerrar sin problemas.

MI

> Asequrarse de que la tapa se pueda abrir y cerrar sin
que choque con marcos de ventana, estanterias ni

otros muebles del bafio.

4 Dibujos y planos

4.1 Tomas de agua y electricidad

N
o

IG%"

55 mm
(2% ")

180 mm (7% ")

f——

/

100 mm
(3% ")
135 mm
(5% ")

e

B

90 mm
(3% ")

90 mm
(3%")

> Asegurarse de que la toma de aqua y la salida de agua
se instalen en las zonas indicadas.

> Asegurarse de que la conexion eléctrica se instale en

las zonas indicadas.

5 Datos técnicos

Conexion eléctrica

Tensién nominal

220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Tensién nominal (modelos | 110 V, 60 Hz
para Taiwan)

Potencia nominal 1080 W
Diferencial Iy=16 A
RCD Iy=30mA
Tipo de proteccion IPX4

Grado de proteccion

Especificacion de los
cables

Seccion del cable
1-2,5mm?
(17 - 14 AWG)

Toma de agua ‘

Agqua fria DN 15 (1/2")
Presién de agua 0,07 - 0,75 MPa
(10 - 109 psi)

Dureza del agua

Max. 2,4 mmol/l
(240 ppm)

70000610
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6 Indicaciones de montaje

Comprobacién del producto
> Comprobar que el producto no esté dafado.

B Comprobar la toma de agua

La toma de agua se puede preparar de la siguiente
manera:

- Através de una conexion fija
> Utilizar el set de preinstalacion adicional.

- Mediante un tubo vacio en \a cisterna, a menudo
premontado en los elementos de instalacion
DuraSystem®.

> Comprobar si estd premontado un tubo vacio.
> Utilizar el set de conexidén adicional.
Utilizar el set de insonorizacién

> Tener en cuenta el grosor del set de insonorizacion
durante la instalacién: z + 50 mm (2").

B} Conectar el agua

INDICACION
Fallos de funcionamiento debido a tubos defectuosos

> Utilizar solamente los tubos flexibles de agua
suministrados, NO utilizar tubos flexibles usados.

Utilizar el set de conexi6n de inodoro

> Tener en cuenta las instrucciones correspondientes.

No doblar el tubo flexible

> Asequrarse de que el tubo flexible no se tuerza ni se
pellizque.

Aclarar las tuberias

INDICACION
Fallos de funcionamiento debido a restos en las
tuberias

> Abrir la valvula principal de la alimentacion de agua.

> Abrir (a valvula de cierre.

> Aclarar las tuberias segun las normas vigentes y
recoger el agua.

> Cerrar la valvula de cierre de la alimentacion de agua.

Comprobacion de la estanqueidad
> Comprobar la estanqueidad.
Guardar los accesorios

> Guardar en un lugar sequro los accesorios para |a
instalacion del asiento de lavado.

> Tener en cuenta las instrucciones de montaje
correspondientes.

8 23.05.26 57339 70000610
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1 A propos de ce document

Tous les documents concernant ce produit et d'autres
informations sont disponibles en ligne :

> Consulter les documents en ligne sur gr.duravit.com
ou www.duravit.com.

2 Sécurité

2.1 Objet du document

La notice fait partie du produit Duravit. Si la notice n’est
PAS respectée, des dommages sont possibles sur les
personnes, les produits et/ou le matériel.

> Lire et respecter les instructions de la notice.

> Conserver ce document et le transmettre aux utilisa-
teurs suivants.

Nous nous réservons le droit d'apporter des améliora-
tions techniques ou des modifications externes aux
produits présentés.

2.2 Groupe cible et qualification

Le montage doit impérativement étre réalisé par des
installateurs sanitaires.

- Les installateurs sanitaires sont des personnes ayant
bénéficié d'une formation professionnelle appropriée
et possédant des connaissances et de l'expérience, de
maniére a pouvoir identifier et éviter les dangers et
les risques qui peuvent survenir durant le montage
dans le domaine sanitaire.

- Les installateurs sanitaires sont capables de choisir et
d'utiliser un équipement de protection personnelle
approprié.

- Les installateurs sanitaires connaissent et respectent
les prescriptions d'installation des entreprises de
fournitures locales et les normes spécifiques aux pays.

L'installation électrique doit impérativement étre
réalisée par un électricien qualifié.

- Les électriciens qualifiés sont des personnes ayant
bénéficié d'une formation professionnelle appropriée
et possédant des connaissances et de l'expérience, de
maniére a pouvoir identifier et éviter les dangers et
les risques que peut représenter l'électricité.

- Les électriciens qualifiés sont capables de choisir et
d'utiliser un équipement de protection personnelle
approprié.

- Les électriciens qualifiés connaissent et respectent les
prescriptions d'installation des entreprises de
fournitures locales et les normes spécifiques aux pays.

MI

2.3 Sécurité électrique
2.3.1 Danger de mort par électrocution

Le contact avec 'électricité peut entrainer un choc
électrique mortel.

2.3.2 Mesures de précaution générales

> Ne connecter le produit qu'avec le cable électrique
approprié.

> Le produit doit &tre mis correctement a la terre.
Utiliser (e produit uniqguement s'il est correctement
mis a |a terre.

> Avant linstallation, débrancher les composants
électriques du réseau électrique.

> Empécher la remise en marche de l'alimentation
électrique.

> Vérifier si tous les composants sont hors tension.

> Ne JAMAIS toucher la ligne électrique avec des mains
humides.

> Si le cable d'alimentation de ce produit est
endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou
son service aprés-vente ou par une personne avec un
niveau de compétence équivalent afin d'éviter tout
danger.

> Ne supprimer AUCUN composant.

2.3.3 Poser la ligne d’alimentation électrique

Une ligne d'alimentation électrique fixe doit étre posée
avec son propre circuit électrique.

> Tenir compte de la position du raccord électrique.

> Faire dépasser la conduite d'alimentation sur au
moins 500 mm (19%").

> S'assurer que le conducteur de protection est
10 mm (%") plus long que le conducteur L et le
conducteur N.

> Choisir la section de la conduite d'alimentation sur la
plaque signalétique conformément aux normes et
prescriptions locales : 1 - 2,5 mm? (17 - 14 AWG).

2.3.4 Installer le disjoncteur de puissance

Les dispositifs d'isolation électrique doivent étre installés
de maniere permanente dans le cablage et doivent étre
conformes aux réglementations généralement
applicables. De plus, ils doivent présenter une séparation
de tous les poles correspondant a la catégorie de
surtension Ill.

70000610 57339 23.05.26 9
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2.3.5 Installer un disjoncteur différentiel séparé
(RCD)

Le produit n'est pas équipé de son propre disjoncteur
différentiel. Il doit &tre alimenté via un disjoncteur
différentiel séparé (RCD) avec max. 30 mA.

2.4 Hygiéene

2.4.1 Risques pour la santé en raison de 'eau polluée,
contaminée et stagnante

L'utilisation d'une eau polluée, contaminée ou stagnante
pour la fonction de douche présente des risques pour la
santé.

> Alimenter le produit avec de 'eau potable froide
provenant de la conduite d'eau principale.

> Ne PAS raccorder aux eaux usées, a l'eau grise, l'eau
sanitaire, 'eau de mer ou de l'eau non ou faiblement
traitée.

> Utiliser uniqguement les flexibles d'alimentation en eau
fournis, ne PAS réutiliser les anciens flexibles.

> Si le produit n'a PAS été utilisé pendant deux
semaines ou plus, activer l'autonettoyage supplémen-
taire.

2.5 Eviter les dommages matériels

2.5.1 Mesures de précaution générales

> Pour éviter les dysfonctionnements, utiliser
uniqguement les composants du set d'installation.

> Utiliser uniguement des accessoires recommandés
par Duravit.

2.5.2 Dommages dus a l'eau gelée

> Ne PAS monter ni utiliser le produit dans des locaux
exposés au gel. La température ambiante ne doit pas
tre inférieure a 4 °C (39 °F).

2.5.3 Dommages dus a la formation de calcaire

Dans les régions avec une eau dure, du calcaire peut se
déposer. Le calcaire peut diminuer la performance du
produit.

> Veérifier la qualité de l'eau de la région. En cas de
dureté de l'eau 2 14 °dH (2,5 mmol/l), Duravit
recommande linstallation d'un adoucisseur d'eau.

10 23.05.26 57339 70000610

3 Conditions sur le lieu de montage

La pré-installation a été réalisée correctement.

> Consulter la notice de pré-installation via
gr.duravit.com ou www.duravit.com.

> S'assurer qu'une surface de base suffisante est
disponible pour le montage du produit et que la porte
de la salle de bains peut étre ouverte et fermée sans
probléeme.

> S'assurer que l'ouverture et la fermeture du
couvercle ne sont pas empéchées par des cadres de
fenétres, des étagéres et d'autres meubles de la salle
de bains.

4 Dessins et plans

4.1 Raccordements pour l'eau et 'électricité

180mm (7%") g _ E
E;‘“ — - E: e |3
LD~ » 2o
O | <~ -~

90 mm 90 mm
(3%2") (3% ")

> S'assurer que le raccordement d’eau et 'évacuation
de l'eau sont installés dans les zones indiquées.

> S'assurer que le raccordement d'électricité est
installé dans les zones indiquées.

Mi
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5 Caractéristiques techniques

Raccordement électrique

Tension nominale

220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Tension nominale 110V, 60 Hz
(modéles Taiwan)

Puissance nominale 1080 W
Disjoncteur de puissance | ly=16 A
RCD ly = 30 mA
Degré de protection IPX4

Classe de protection

Spécifications du cable

Section de la conduite
d'alimentation
1-2,5mm?

(17 - 14 AWG)

Raccordement en eau

Eau froide DN 15 (1/2")

Pression de l'eau 0,07 - 0,75 MPa
(10 - 109 psi)

Dureté de ('eau Max. 2,4 mmol/l
(240 ppm)

6 Consignes de montage

Contrdler le produit

> Contrdler si le produit est endommagé.

B Vérifier le raccordement d'eau

Le raccordement d’eau doit étre mis a disposition de la

maniére suivante :

- Via un raccordement fixe

> Utiliser le set de pré-installation supplémentaire.

- Via un fourreau dans le réservoir, souvent preé-
assemblé dans les éléments d'installation

DuraSystem®.

> Vérifier si un fourreau est pré-assemblé.

> Utiliser le set de raccordement supplémentaire.

Utiliser le set de protection acoustique

> Prendre en compte U'épaisseur du set d'isolation
acoustique lors de Uinstallation : z + 50 mm (2").

B} Raccorder 'eau
INFO UTILE

Dysfonctionnements dus aux flexibles défectueux

> Utiliser uniquement les flexibles d'alimentation en eau

fournis, ne PAS réutiliser les anciens flexibles.

MI

Utiliser un set de raccordement de WC

> Tenir compte de la notice séparée.

Ne pas plier le flexible

> S'assurer que le flexible n'est pas tordu ou plié.
Rincer les conduites

INFO UTILE
Dysfonctionnements dus aux résidus dans les conduites

> Ouvrir le robinet principal pour l'arrivée d'eau.
> Quvrir le robinet d'arrét.

> Rincer les conduites conformément aux normes en
vigueur et récupérer l'eau.

> Fermer le robinet d'arrét pour l'arrivée d'eau.
Controle d'étanchéité
> Controler l'étanchéité.

Ranger les accessoires

> Ranger en toute sécurité les accessoires pour
linstallation de la réhausse d'abattant WC douche.

> Tenir compte de la notice de montage séparée.

70000610 57339 23.05.26 11



SODURAVIT

PT

1 Sobre este documento

Todos os documentos relacionados com este produto e
outras informacdes estao disponiveis on-line:

> Aceder aos documentos on-line em gr.duravit.com ou
www.duravit.com.

2 Seguranca
2.1 Objetivo do documento

0 manual de instrucdes faz parte do produto Duravit. 0
NAO cumprimento do manual de instrucdes pode
resultar em ferimentos pessoais, danos no produto e/ou
danos materiais.

> Ler e sequir o manual de instrugdes.

> Guardar este documento e entrega-lo aos utilizadores
subsequentes.

Reservado o direito a melhoramentos técnicos e a
alteracdes a nivel visual dos produtos ilustrados.

2.2  Grupo-alvo e qualificacao

A montagem s6 pode ser efetuada por especialistas em
instalagdes sanitarias.

- Especialistas em instalagdes sanitarias sao pessoas
com uma formacao técnica apropriada, com
conhecimento e experiéncia, capazes de reconhecer e
evitar perigos e riscos que possam surgir durante a
instalacao do produto na drea sanitaria.

- Especialistas em instalagdes sanitarias tém a
capacidade de selecionar e utilizar equipamentos de
protecao apropriados.

- Especialistas em instalagdes sanitarias conhecem e
observam os regulamentos de instalacdo das
empresas de servicos publicos locais e as normas
especificas do pais.

A instalacao elétrica s6 pode ser efetuada por um
eletricista qualificado.

- Eletricistas especializados sao pessoas com formagao
técnica adequada, com conhecimento e experiéncia,
capazes de reconhecer e evitar os perigos e riscos
decorrentes da eletricidade.

- Eletricistas especializados tém a capacidade de
selecionar e utilizar equipamentos de protecao
apropriados.

- Eletricistas especializados conhecem e observam os
regulamentos de instalacao das empresas de servicos
publicos locais e as normas especificas do pais.

12 23.05.26 57339 70000610

2.3 Seguranca elétrica
2.3.1 Perigo mortal devido a choque elétrico

0 contacto com eletricidade pode resultar numa
eletrocussao fatal.

2.3.2 Medidas de precaucao gerais

> 0 produto s6 deve ser conectado ao cabo elétrico
previsto para tal.

> 0 produto deve estar devidamente ligado a terra. Nao
operar o produto a menos que esteja devidamente
ligado a terra.

> Separar os componentes elétricos da rede elétrica
antes da instalacao.

> Impedir que a alimentacgao elétrica possa ser ligada
acidentalmente.

> Verificar se todos os componentes estao livres de
corrente elétrica.

> NUNCA tocar no cabo de energia elétrica com as maos
molhadas.

> Se o cabo de alimentacgao elétrica deste produto
estiver danificado, deve ser substituido pelo
fabricante, pelo servico de apoio ao cliente ou por
uma pessoa similarmente qualificada, a fim de evitar
riscos.

> Nao remover NENHUM componente individual.

2.3.3 Instalar linha de alimentacao

Instalar uma linha de alimentacao fixa para a fonte de
alimentacdo com seu prdprio circuito de corrente
elétrica.

> Observar a posicao da conexao elétrica.

> Deixar o cabo de alimentagao elétrica sobressair no
min. 500 mm (19%").

> Deve ser assegurado que o condutor de protecao seja
10 mm (%") mais longo que os condutores Fase e
Neutro.

> Selecionar a secao transversal da linha de
alimentacdo com base na poténcia de conexao
indicada na placa de identificacao, de acordo com as
normas e regulamentos locais: 1 - 2,5 mm? (17 -
14 AWG).

2.3.4 Instalar disjuntores

Os dispositivos de separacgao elétrica devem estar
instalados de forma permanente na cablagem e devem
estar em conformidade com as normas geralmente
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aplicaveis. Além disso, devem ter uma separagao de
contacto de todos os polos, que corresponda a categoria
de sobretensao Ill.

2.3.5 Instalar o dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD)

0 produto nao possui disjuntor de corrente residual
préprio. Ele deve ser alimentado com um maximo de
30 mA através de um dispositivo de corrente residual
(RCD).

2.4  Higiene

2.4.1 Danos a satde causados por agua suja,
contaminada ou parada por muito tempo

0 uso de agua suja, contaminada ou estagnada ha muito
tempo, para as fungdes de duche, pode levar a
problemas de saude.

> 0 produto deve ser abastecido com agua potavel fria
proveniente da tubagem principal de agua.

> NAO conectar dquas de esgoto, dquas residuais
domésticas, dguas industriais, aguas do mar ou outras
agquas nao tratadas ou apenas tratadas de forma
moderada.

> Utilizar apenas as mangueiras de alimentacao de
agua fornecidas e NAO reutilizar manqueiras velhas.

> Se o produto NAO for usado por duas semanas ou
mais, devera ser ativada a funcao adicional de
autolimpeza.

2.5 Evitar danos no produto

2.5.1 Medidas de precaucao gerais

> Para evitar mau funcionamento, devem ser usadas
apenas as pecas do kit de instalacao.

> S0 devem ser usados acessorios recomendados pela
Duravit.

2.5.2 Danos devido a agua congelada

> 0 produto NAO deve ser instalado nem operado em
ambientes onde haja risco de congelamento.
A temperatura ambiente deve ser de pelo menos
4°C (39 °F).

2.5.3 Danos devido a calcificacao

Em regides com agua dura, podem formar-se depdsitos
de calcdrio. O calcario pode afetar o desempenho do
produto.

> Verificar a qualidade da dgua na regido. Se a dureza
da 4qua for = 14 °dH (2,5 mmol/l), a Duravit
recomenda a instalacdo de um sistema de reducao da
dureza da agua.

MI

3 Requisitos no local de montagem
A pré-instalacao foi realizada profissionalmente.

> Aceder a folha de dados de pré-instalacao através de
gr.duravit.com ou www.duravit.com.

> Assegurar que existe espago suficiente para montar o
produto e que a porta da casa de banho pode abrir e
fechar livremente.

> Assegurar que a abertura e o fecho da tampa nao
estao obstruidos por molduras de janelas, prateleiras
e outros moveis de casa de banho.

4 Desenhos e planos
4.1 Conexdes para agua e eletricidade

180mm (7%") g

-~ E
=

N
~s

55 mm
(2% ")
10
(3% ")
135 mm
(5% ")

90mmi90mm
(31%2") (3% ")

> Deve ser asseqgurado que a conexao de agua e o dreno
de agua estdo instalados nas areas especificadas.

> Deve ser assegurado que a conexao elétrica esta
instalada nas areas especificadas.
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5 Dados técnicos

Ligacao elétrica

Tensado nominal 220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Tensao nominal (Modelos | 110V, 60 Hz
para Taiwan)

Poténcia nominal 1080 W
Disjuntor I\=16A
RCD ly = 30 mA
Grau de protecao IPX4

Classe de protecao I

Especificacao do cabo Secao transversal da linha

de alimentagao

1-2,5mm?
(17 - 14 AWG)
Ligacao de agua
Agua fria DN 15 (1/2")
Pressao da agua 0,07 - 0,75 MPa
(10 - 109 psi)
Dureza da agua Max. 2,4 mmol/l
(240 ppm)
6 Instrucdes de montagem

Verificar o produto
> Verificar se o produto esta danificado.
B Verificar a conexao de dgua

A conexao de agua pode ser disponibilizada da seguinte
forma:

- Através de uma linha fixa
> Utilizar um conjunto de pré-instalacao adicional.

- Através de uma conduta na cisterna, muitas vezes
pré-montada com elementos de instalacao
DuraSystem®.

> Verificar se esta pré-montada uma conduta.
> Utilizar um kit de ligagao adicional.
Utilizar a junta de reducao de ruido

> Considerar a espessura da junta de reducao de ruido
ao instalar: z + 50 mm (2").

B} Conectar a 4gua

NOTA
Erros de funcionamento devido a mangueiras
defeituosas

> Utilizar apenas as mangueiras de alimentacao de
agqua fornecidas e NAO reutilizar mangueiras velhas.

14 23.05.26 57339 70000610

Utilizar o kit de ligagao de WC
> Ver o manual de instrucdes correspondente.
Nao dobrar a mangueira

> Assegurar que a mangueira nao esta torcida nem
dobrada.

Enxaguar as tubagens

NOTA
Erros de funcionamento devido a residuos nas linhas

> Abrir a valvula principal para a alimentacao de agua.
> Abrir a valvula de bloqueio.

> Enxaguar as tubagens de acordo com as normas em
vigor e recolher a agua.

> Fechar a valvula de bloqueio da alimentacao de dgua.
Verificar a estanqueidade
> Verificar a estanqueidade.

Guardar acessorios

> Guardar os acessorios para a instalacao do acessorio
da sanita com duche num local sequro.

> Observar as instrucbes de montagem separadas.
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0.07~0.75MPa
(10~109psi)
=[CH 2.4mmol/I

DN 15(1/2")
(240ppm)
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1 06 3TOM fOKYMEHTE

Bce fOKYMEHTbI 4191 3TOM0 U3LENNS U LONOSHATESbHAS
MHChopMaLmMs OCTYNHbI B MHTepHeTe:

> [lonyunTe JOCTYN K OHNAMH-AOKYMEHTaM Yyepes
gr.duravit.com nan www.duravit.com.

2 be3onacHocTb
2.1 TlpenHa3HayeHue AOKYMEHTa

NHCTpyKUuMAa aBnseTca YacTbto usgenus Duravit.
HECOBMHOOEHUE MHCTPYKUMIA MOXET MPUBECTU K TpaB-
MaM, NMOBPEXAEHWNIO U3LeNns U/unu MaTepuanbHOMy
yLiepby.

> [lpoyTuTe UHCTPYKLMUU U CNeaynTe M.

> CoxpaHWTe 3TOT AOKYMEHT W NepeaanTe ero nocnefy-
tOLLMM NOJb30BaTENSM.

MbI ocTaBnsieM 3a co0boi NpaBO Ha TEXHUYECKOE YCOBep-
LLEHCTBOBaHME U BM3yasibHble U3MEHEHNSA M30bpaXeH-
HbIX U3LENUN.

2.2 lenesas rpynna u Kkeanudukauma

MoOHTaX [0/KEH OCYLLEeCTBAATLCA TOJIbKO CNeLmanbHo
Of)y‘-leHHbIMM CaHTeXHUKaMu.

- CaHTeXHWKM - 3TO NN C COOTBETCTBYHLLEN
TEXHUYECKOW NMOArOTOBKOW, 3HAHUSMM U OMbITOM,
KoTopble cnocobHbl n3bexaTb 0NAaCHOCTEN U PUCKOB,
CBA3aHHbIX C MOHTAXXOM B 30HE BaHHOW KOMHATbI.

- CaHTeXHUKM KOMMNETEHTHbI B BbeJOpe n
McnoJib30BaHUn noaxoaaLmnx cpencTs 3alUnThbI.

- CaHTeXHWKM 3HaT U cobNOAA0T NPaBMIa MECTHbIX
KOMMYHaJIbHbIX CYX06 M CTaHAAPTbl CTPaHbI.

MOHTaX 31eKTPONPOBOAKM [AO/MKEH OCYLLECTBAATHCS
TOJIbKO CMeLManbHO 06yYeHHbIMU 3/IEKTPOMOHTEPaMU.

- 3MeKTPOMOHTEPbI - 3TO JIAN C COOTBETCTBYIOLLE
TEXHUYECKOW NOAr0TOBKOW, 3HAHUSMM U OMbITOM,
KOTopble cnocobHbl n3bexaTb 0NacCHOCTEN U PUCKOB,
CBSA3aHHbIX C INEKTPUYECTBOM.

- JNeKTPOMOHTEpPbI KOMMNETEHTHbI B Bbibope U
MCMOJb30BaHMM NOAXOASALLMX CPEACTB 3aLLUUTHI.

- 3eKTPOMOHTEPbI 3HaIOT U CobNOAAT NpaBmna
MECTHbIX KOMMYHaJSIbHbIX CIYX6 M CTaHAAPTbl CTPaHbI.

MI

2.3  3nekTpobesonacHoCTb

2.3.1 CMmepTenbHas yrpo3a nopaxeHus 3/1eKTPOTOKOM

KOHTaKT C 3JIeKTPUYEeCTBOM MOXET NPUBECTU K
CMepTesSIbHOMY NOopaXXeHUH 3JIeEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

2.3.2 06wwme Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXXHOCTHU

> CoeaunHATbL U3gesnve ToJbKO C NpegHasHavYeHHbIM e
3TOr0 3J1IeKTPONPOBOAOM.

> W3penune HeobxoaMMO 3a3eMIUTb A0JHKHBIM 06pa3oMm.
He ucnonb3yiiTe Usgenume, eciv 0HO He 3a3eMJ1eHO
LOMKHbIM 06pa3oM.

> [leped MOHTaXXOM OTCOELMHUTE 3NIEKTPUYECKUEe
KOMMOHEHTbI OT 3/1IEKTPOCETU.

> He fonyckaiiTe ciy4yaitHOro BKlOUEHMS
3/1eKTPUYECTBa.

> [poBepbTe, 06eCTOUEHbI IV BCE KOMMOHEHTBI.

> HW B KOEM CITYYAE HE npukacaTtbca K
3/1eKTPOMNPOBOAKE MOKPbIMU pyKamu.

> [lpun MOoBPEXOAEHNUU 3NTEKTPONOAKITHYEHNA OAHHOIO
n3genna HemcnpaBHOCTb A0J/DKHa bbITb YCTPaHEHa
cneunanmncTtaMu U3roTtoBuTend, CepBMCHOVI CJ'IY)Kf)bI
nnn KBaJ'IVId)VILWIpOBaHHbIM cneynanancTomM BO
nsbexxaHme onacHoCTHU.

> 3AMPELWAETCA ynanTb 0TAENbHbIE KOMIMOHEHTbI.

2.3.3 [poknaaka NIMHUU 3N1IeKTPONUTaHUA

npOJ'IO)KI/ITb MOCTOAHHYK JINHUIO 3NNIEKTPONUTAHUA C
oTAeNbHOM 3J'IeKTpW-|€‘CKOI7I Lenbro:

> YuuTbIBaTb NOJIOXEHME 3JIEKTPUYECKOro CORAMHEHUS.

> 0cTaBuUTb He MeHee 500 MM (19%") nuTalowero
npoBoAa OTKPbITbIM.

> YbenuTecsh, uTo 3a3eMnALWNMA npoBoA Ha 10 MM (%")
AnviHHee npoBoAos L (cpasa) n N (pabouwnit Hynb).

> BblibepuTe nonepeyHoe ceyeHme TNHUK
3/1eKTPONMUTAHNA B COOTBETCTBUM C NOAKITHOYAEMOM
HarpysKon, yKasaHHOW Ha 3aBOACKON Tabnunuke, B
COOTBETCTBMM C MECTHbIMU CTaHAAPTaMM U
npasunamu: 1-2,5 MM? (17-14 AMepUKaHCKUA
CTaHAApT AnameTpa kabens).

2.3.4 YcTaHOBUTE aBTOMaTUUYeCKUE BbIKJIHOYaTeNUn

YcTpoincTBa AN 3NEKTPUYECKOr0 pa3beANHEHUS AOSDKHbI
ObITb CTaLMOHAPHO YCTAHOBJIEHbI B 3IEKTPONPOBOAKE U
COOTBETCTBOBATb 06LLENPUHATLIM HOpMaM. Kpome Toro,
OHW [0/DKHbI UMETb BCEMOJIOCHOE pa3MblKaHue
KOHTaKTOB, COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEE KaTeropum
nepeHanpsxeHus Ill.
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2.3.5 YcTaHOBUTE YCTPOMCTBO 3aLUTHOIO
oTKNoueHus (ycTpoiicTBo AndpcpepeHLManbHOro
Toka YAT)

M3penvie He MMeeT COOCTBEHHOI0 YCTPOMCTBA 3aLLUMTHOMO
OTK/lOYeHWsA. Ha Hero JO/MKHO nNoaaBaThbCs He bonee
30 MA uepes yCTpPONCTBO 3aLUTHOrO oTKtoYeHus (YOT).

2.4 TurneHuveckue npoueaypbl

2.4.1 Bpep Ans 340pOBbS OT 3arPA3HEHHON,
3apa)KeHHOW UM CTOSMEN BOAbI

Mcnonb3oBaHWe 3arpsa3HEHHON, 3apaXxeHHON UK
CTOAYen BOAblI ANA AyLUA MOXET BbI3BaTb NpobaeMbl Co
3[10POBbEM.

> [loaBeauTe K U3AENINI0 XOSI0AHYIO MUTHEBYIO BOAY U3
BOﬂOﬂpOBOﬂHOVI Marucrpanu.

> HE nogkntouanTe CTOUHYI, cnabo3arpssHeHHYI0
ObITOBYIO, X03MCTBEHHYIO, MOPCKYIO MW Apyrue
BMAbl BOAbI, HE NOAKIOYANTE HEOUMLLEHHYH UK
TOJIbKO CNabooUULLIEHHYIO BOAY.

> Mcnonb3ynTe TONbKO BXOASALLUME B KOMMJIEKT LUAHMK
ansa nogaum soabl, HE MCMNOJIb3YUTE noBTOpHO
CTapble WAHTK.

> Ecnu nspenune HE ncnonb3oBanoch ABe HeAENU U
bonee, akTMBMPYNTE LONOJAHUTENbHYH CAMOOYUCTKY.

2.5 MUsberaHue nospeXxxaeHun uspenus
2.5.1 06wme Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTHU

> Bo nsbexaHue HEencnpaBHOCTU VICHOJ'IbBYﬁTe TOJIbKO
neTtaan U3 MOHTaXHOIo KOMMJ1eKTa.

> Wcnonb3ynTe TONBKO akceccyapbl, PEKOMEHA0BAHHbIe
Duravit.

2.5.2 MospeXxaeHUs OT 3aMep3aHUs BOAbI

> 3AMNPELWAETCA ycTaHaBnMBaTh M 3KCNyaTUpoBaTh
n3fenvie B NOMeLLEHUSAX, FAe CyLecTBYeT pUCK
3aMmep3aHusa. TemnepaTypa B NOMeLLEeHWUM AOSIKHA
ObITb He HMxe 4 °C (39 °F).

2.5.3 MoBpexaeHus, Bbi3BaHHbIE NU3BECTKOBbIM
HaneToM

M3BeCTKOBbIN HaleT MOXeT 06pa30BbIBaTHCA B permoHax
C )XeCTKOM BOJl0M. M3BeCTKOBbIN HaneT MOXeT NOBANATb
Ha XapaKTepuCTUKKN U3Lenus.

> [poBepbTe Ka4yecTBO BOAbI B BalleM pernoHe. Duravit
PEKOMEHIYET YCTaHOBUTb CMAYMTENb BOAbI NP
XecTkocTu BoAbl 2 14 °dH (2,5 mmonb/n).

24 23.05.26 57339 70000610

3 TpeboBaHMS K MECTY YCTAHOBKM

MpenycTaHOBKa BbIMOSIHEHA HAAMIEXALLMM 06pa3oM.

> [onyunTe JOCTYN K IMCTY TEXHUYECKUX AaHHbIX Nepea
yCTaHOBKOW yepes gr.duravit.com unu
www.duravit.com.

> YbeauTech, YTO MMEETCA AOCTAaTOMHO MecTa A
YCTAaHOBKU n3nenna n Yto ABepb B BAHHYKD MOXeT
ceoboaHO OTKPbIBATbCA U 3aKPbIBATbCA.

> YbeauTech, YTO OTKPbIBAHMIO U 3aKPbIBAHMIO KPbILLIKK
He MeLLalT OKOHHbIE paMbl, NOJIKK U Apyras Mebenb
BaHHOM KOMHaTbl.

4 UYepTeXxu u nnaHbl

4.1 lMoaknwouyeHUs BOAbI U 3/IeKTpUYeCTBa

180 mm (7% ") E

AEA

EE“ =E=\

© = NETs RPN

5| m%" ’ S|m @

Lo | <= _— T~
90 mm 90 mm

(3% ") (3% ")

> YbenuTech, YTO NOABOA BOAbI U C/IUB BObI
YCTaHOBJIEHbI B YKa3aHHbIX MeCTax.

> YbeauTech, YTO NOAKNOYEHNE INIeKTpu4ecTsea
YCTaHOBJIEHO B YKa3aHHbIX MeCTax.
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5 TexHnyeckue xapaKTepucTUKu

JnekTpuYeckKoe noaKso4YeHue

HoMuHanbHoe Hanpsxe-
Hune

220 -240B,50-60Twu

HoMuHanbHoe Hanpsxe- 110 B, 60 l'u
Hue (ucnonHeHus ons

TaMBaHbCKOI0 pbIHKa)

HomunHanbHas mowHocTe | 1080 BT
ABTOMaTMYeCKUM BbIKNO- | Iy =16 A
vyaTenb

Y30 Iy =30 MA
CTeneHb 3aLUNThI IPX4

Knacc 3awmTbl

Cneundukauus kabens

MonepeyHoe ceyeHne
NMUTaloLLEN NTMHUK
1-2,5MMm?

(17 - 14 AWG (Amepu-
KaHCKWIA CTaHaapT
AnameTpa Kabens))

XonoaHas Boaa

lMopksnouyeHue BoAabl

DN 15 (1/2")

Hanop Boabl

0,07 - 0,75 MMa
(10 - 109 psi (pyHT-CKna
Ha KB. AKOMM))

XKecTKocTb BOAbI

MaKc. 2,4 MMOnb/n
(240 4. Ha MAH.)

6 YKa3aHus N0 MOHTaXy

MpoBepKa usgenus

> [lpoBepbTe, He MOBPEXAEHO W U3LeNKe.

F nNposepka noasoaa soabl
MoAKMtoYeHMe K BOAOMPOBOAY MOXET bbITb 0becneyeHo

cnenylowmnm obpasom:

- Yepes CTaLMOHapHOE NOAKIOYEHME

> MCI'IOJ'IbByVITe LOMOJIHUTENbHBIA KOMMAEKT A8

YCTaHOBKMK

- Yepes nyctyo Tpyby B bauke, YacTo NnpeABapuTESIbHO

CO()paHHOM C MOHTaXXHbIMU 3JIEMEHTAMMU

DuraSystem®.

> [lpoBepbTe, yCTAHOBJIEHA SN AOMNOSIHUTEBHO NyCTas

Tpyba.

> Wcnonb3ynTe AONOMHUTENbHBIA KOMMIEKT ANS

noaKn4eHnd.

MI

Ucnonb3yiiTe KOMNIEKT 3BYKOU30JIALMM

> [lpu yCTaHOBKE YUMTbIBANTE TOJLUMHY KOMMJIEKTA
3ByKOM3onaUMK: Z + 50 MM (2").

E} Noaxniouenue soab

BHUMAHUE
HapyweHus paboTbl U3-3a fedeKTHbIX LWJIaHI0B

> Mcnonb3yiTe TONbKO BXOASILLME B KOMMIEKT LUAHU
ansa nopaum sogbl, HE MCMNOJIb3YUTE nosTopHO
CTapble LWAaHIU.

Wcnonb3yiTe KOMNIEKT NOAKNIOYEHUA YHUTa3a

> CobniopaiTe 0TAENbHbIE MHCTPYKLNN.

He neperubaiite wnaHr

> YbeauTecs, UTO LWNAHT He NEepeKPyyeH 1 He nepexar.

MpombiBKa Tpy6

BHUMAHUE

HapyuweHus paboTbl M3-3a 0CTAaTKOB B Tpybax
> OTKpONTE rnaBHbI BEHTW/b NO4AYM BOAbI.
> OTKpoOWTe 3anopHbIN KnanaH.

> [lpomoviTe Tpybbl B COOTBETCTBMM C AENCTBYIOLLMMU
HOpMaMWu 1 cobepuTe Boay.

> 3aKpounTe 3anOpHbINA KnanaH NoAayvu BOAbl.

Mposepka repMeTU4HOCTH
> TpoBepPUTb Ha repMeTUYHOCTb.
XpaHuTe KOoMneKTyloLme

> XpaHuTe KOMNNEeKTyLwMe AN YCTaHOBKM CUAEHBS
yHuTasa-buge B besonacHom mecre.

> CobniopainTe 0TAENbHbIE MHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTaXY.
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1 Kilavuz hakkinda bilgi

Bu driinle ilgili tim dokiimanlar ve daha fazla bilgi
cevrim ici olarak hizmetinize sunulmustur:

> Cevrim i¢i dokiimanlara gr.duravit.com veya
www.duravit.com adresinden erisebilirsiniz.

2 Giivenlik

2.1 Montaj Kilavuzu'nun amaci

Bu Montaj Kilavuzu, Duravit Griniintn bir pargasidir.
Kilavuzdaki talimatlara uyulmamasi, kisisel yaralanmaya,
tiriin hasarina ve/veya maddi hasarlara neden olabilir.

> Bu kilavuzu okuyun ve uygulayin.

> Bu dokiimani saklayin ve iirliniin daha sonraki
kullanicilarina teslim edin.

Resimlerde gorilen Uriinlerde teknik iyilestirmeler ve
gorsel degisiklikler yapma hakkimiz saklidir.

2.2  Hedef kitle ve ozellikleri

Urtiniin kurulumu sadece sihhi tesisatcilar tarafindan
yapilmalidir.

- Sihhi tesisatcilar, sihhi tesisatlarin kurulumu/montaji
sirasinda ortaya ¢ikabilecek tehlike ve riskleri fark
edip bunlari dnleyebilecek uygun mesleki egitimi
almis ve bu konularda gerekli bilgi ve deneyimi olan
kisilerdir.

- Sihhi tesisatcilar islerine uygun koruyucu ekipmanlari
se¢cme ve kullanma konusunda yetkilidirler.

- Sihhi tesisatcilar, yerel kamu hizmeti sirketlerinin
kurulum diizenlemelerini ve lilkeye 6zgl standartlari
bilirler ve bunlara uyarlar.

Elektrik tesisatinin kurulumu sadece uzman elektrikgiler
tarafindan yapitmalidir.

- Uzman elektrikciler, elektrik tesisat ve cihazlarinda
ortaya cikabilecek tehlike ve riskleri fark edip bunlari
onleyebilecek uygun mesleki egitimi almig ve bu
konularda gerekli bilgi ve deneyimi olan Kisilerdir.

- Uzman elektrikgiler islerine uygun koruyucu
ekipmanlari se¢me ve kullanma konusunda
yetkilidirler.

- Uzman elektrikgiler, yerel kamu hizmeti sirketlerinin
kurulum diizenlemelerini ve lilkeye 6zgli standartlari
bilirler ve bunlara uyarlar.

26 23.05.26 57339 70000610

2.3 Elektrik emniyeti
2.3.1 Elektrik carpmasindan dolayi hayati tehlike

Elektrik temasi 8limcil bir elektrik carpmasina neden
olabilir.

2.3.2 Genel dnlemler
> Uriinii sadece kendisi icin belirtilen elektrik hattina
baglayin.

> Qrijn uygun bir toprak hattina baglanmig olmalidir.
Uriinu sadece uygun sekilde topraklandiktan sonra
calistirin.

> Kurulumdan dnce elektrikli bilesenlerin sebeke ile
baglantisini kesin.

> Uriine yanuslikla elektrik verilmemesi igin gerekli
onlemleri alin.

> TUm bilesenlerin enerjisinin kesik oldugundan emin
olun.

> Elektrik hattina ASLA islak eller ile dokunmayin.

> Bu Urlniin sebeke baglanti kablosu hasar goriirse
tehlikeleri dnlemek icin hasarli kablo mutlaka Uretici,
onun yetkilendirdigi servis veya benzer nitelikte
kisiler tarafindan degistirilmelidir.

> Uriiniin HICBIR bilesenini sokmeyin.

2.3.3 Kablo hatti dogenmesi
Ayri akim devresi olan sabit bir gli¢c kaynagi hatti doseyin.
> Uriiniin elektrik baglantisi konumuna dikkat edin.

> Besleme kablosunun ucunu en az 500 mm (19%")
uzun birakin.

> Topraklama kablosunun, L ve N kablosundan
10 mm (%") daha uzun oldugundan emin olun.

> Yerel standartlara ve yonetmeliklere uygun olarak
tanitim plakasindaki baglanti giicline gore bir
besleme kablosu kesiti segin: 1-2,5 mm? (17-14 AWG).

2.3.4 Devre kesici takin

Elektrik kesme donanimlari kalici olarak kablo tesisatina
takilmis olmali ve bu donanimlar yirirlikteki genel
diizenlemelere uygun olmalidir. Ayrica bu donanimlar,
asiri gerilim kategorisi Ill kosullari altinda tim
kutuplardaki kontak baglantisini kesmelidir.

2.3.5 Kagak akim rdlesi (RCD) takin

Uriiniin kendi kacak akim rélesi yoktur. Uriin azami
30 mA'lik bir kagak akim rolesi (RCD) tizerinden
beslenmelidir.

Mi
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2.4  Hijyen

2.4.1 Kirli, kirlenmis veya uzun siire durmus sudan
kaynaklanan saglik zararlari

Uriiniin yikama fonksiyonlari icin kirli, kirlenmis veya
uzun siire durmus su kullanilmasi saglik sorunlarina
neden olabilir.

> Uriinii soguk musluk suyu saglayan ana su sebekesine
baglayin.

> Higbir atik su, gri su, endustriyel su, deniz suyu ya da
diger aritilmamis veya sadece yari aritilmis su
sebekesine baglamayin.

> Sadece urtinle birlikte verilen su girig hortumlarini
kullanin, eski hortumlari tekrar kullanmayin.

> Uriin iki hafta veya daha uzun siire kullanilmadiysa ek
kendi kendini temizleme 6zelligini etkinlestirin.

2.5  Uriin hasarini 6nleyin

2.5.1 Genel onlemler

> Arizalari 6nlemek icin sadece kurulum setindeki
parcalari kullanin.

> Sadece Duravit tarafindan dnerilen aksesuarlari
kullanin.

2.5.2 Suyun donmasina bagli hasar

> Uriinii suyun donabilecegi odalara kurmayin ve bu
odalarda ¢alistirmayin. Oda sicakligi en az 4 °C (39 °F)
olmalidir.

2.5.3 Kireclenmeye bagli hasar
Suyu sert olan bdlgelerde kireglenme olabilir. Kireg, uriin
performansini olumsuz etkileyebilir.

> Bolgedeki suyun kalitesini kontrol edin/ettirin.
Bolgenizdeki suyun sertligi 214 °dH (2,5 mmol/l) ise
Duravit, tesisatiniza bir su yumusatma cihazi
taktirmanizi onerir.

3 Kurulum yerindeki gereksinimler
On kurulum profesyonelce yapiimis olmalidir.

> On kurulum bilgi formuna gr.duravit.com veya
www.duravit.com adresinden erisebilirsiniz.
> Uriiniin kurulumu icin zeminde yeterli alan

oldugundan ve banyo kapisinin serbestce acilip
kapanacagindan emin olun.

> Pencere cerceveleri, raflar ve diger banyo
mobilyalarinin kapagin rahatca acilip kapanmasini
engellemeyeceginden emin olun.

MI

4 Cizimler ve montaj planlari

4.1  Suve elektrik baglantilari

180mm (7% ")

e & ~
E: E: E~co
Ele X~ fo N\wc'-fg BN
LO IG¥" o o™ Lo

\?@
S ]

90 mm 90 mm
(312") (3% ")

> Su baglantisinin ve su giderinin belirtilen alanlarda
monte edildiginden emin olun.

> Elektrik baglantisinin belirtilen alanlarda monte
edildiginden emin olun.

5 Teknik veriler

Elektrik baglantisi ‘

Nominal gerilim 220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Nominal gerilim (Tayvan 110V, 60 Hz
modeli)
Nominal gii¢ 1080 W
Devre kesici Iy=16 A
Kacak akim salteri (RCD) | Iy =30 mA
Koruma turd IPX4
Koruma sinifi I
Kablo 6zelligi Besleme kablosunun Kesiti
1-2,5mm?
(17 - 14 AWG)
Su baglantisi ‘
Soguk su DN 15 (1/2")
Su basinci 0,07 - 0,75 MPa
(10 - 109 psi)
Su sertligi Azami 2,4 mmol/l

(240 ppm)

70000610 57339 23.05.26 27


http://qr.duravit.com

SODURAVIT

6 Montaj uyarilari

Uriinii kontrol edin
> Uriinde hasar olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

B Su baglantisini kontrol edin

Su baglantisi su sekilde saglanabilir:
- Sabit bir baglanti iizerinden

> Ek 6n kurulum seti kullanin.

- Genellikle DuraSystem® montaj elemantari ile
dnceden monte edilmis, rezervuardaki bos bir boru
lzerinden.

> Bos bir borunun 6nceden monte edilip edilmedigini
kontrol edin.

> Ek baglanti seti kullanin.

Ses yalitim seti kullanin

> Kurulum yaparken ses yalitim setinin kalintigini goz
oniinde bulundurun: z + 50 mm (2").

B} su baglantisini yapin

UYARI
Arizali hortumlardan kaynaklanan arizalar

> Sadece driinle birlikte verilen su giris hortumlarini
kullanin, eski hortumlari tekrar kullanmayin.

WC baglanti seti kullanin

> llgili kilavuza riayet edin.

Hortumu biikmeyin

> Hortumun burulmadigindan veya biikiilmediginden
emin olun.

Hatlari yikayin

UYARI
Hatlarin icindeki kalintilardan kaynaklanan arizalar

> Ana su girisi valfini agin.
> Kapatma vanasini acin.

> Su hatlarini yururlukteki standartlara gore yikayin ve
yikama suyunu toplayin.

> Su girisini kapatma valfini kapatin.
Sizdirmazlik kontrolii yapin
> Sizdirip sizdirmadigini kontrol edin.

aksesuarlari muhafaza edin

> Taharet sistemli klozet kapagi kurulumu igin
aksesuari giivenli bir sekilde muhafaza edin.

> Ayri montaj kilavuzuna riayet edin.
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